.
Operating manual
DUSTOVAC
Item No. 83.109 (DUSTOVAC 5.5 FM)
Item No. 83.110 (DUSTOVAC 5.5FA)
Item No. 83.112 (DUSTOVAC 5.5 Jet)
Item No. 83.103 (DUSTOVAC 7.5 FM)
Item No. 83.105 (DUSTOVAC 7.5 FA)

 When replacing the power cable, only a rubber-sheathed cable of the type shown
below can be used.
 Device Power supply cord, type designation
DUSTOVAC - 5.5  H07RN 5 x 2.5mm²
DUSTOVAC - 7.5  H07RN 5 x 4mm²
DUSTOVAC - 13.0  H07RN 5 x 6mm²
For replacing the electrical plug, a type SH/32 A CEE plug (DUSTOVAC 5.5 kW)
with a built-in phase inverter must be used.
When replacement of the power or device connection cables becomes necessary,
no deviation from the manufacturer’s design is permitted.
Safety instructions
6 DUSTOVAC  83107-52-01
The power cord must be plugged in only after the dust extractor / industrial
vacuum has been successfully set up at its place of use. The connection is made
at a CEE socket (e.g., wall socket) with a time-lag fuse.
Device
Time-delay fuse
DUSTOVAC - 5.5 16 A
DUSTOVAC - 7.5  20 A
DUSTOVAC - 13.0  32 A
After use, before moving the devices to another site and before cleaning,
maintenance, or replacement or removal of movable parts, the device must
be unplugged and the compressed air disconnected.
Preventing hazards
83107-52-01 DUSTOVAC  7
2. Preventing mechanical hazards
 All movable machine parts driven by electric motors must be covered by fixed,
securely fastened protective covers that can be removed only with tools.
Residual risk:
If a covering that can only be unfastened with a tool is removed, there is risk
of injury if the machine is running.
3. Preventing electrical hazards
 All electrical parts must be covered by fixed, securely fastened protective covers
that can be removed only with tools. The device complies with Protection Class I
according to EN 60 335.
Residual risk:
If a covering that can only be unfastened with a tool is removed, a hazard is
posed by electric current.
4. Preventing dust hazards
 Using a one-way dust collection bag with a closable opening guarantees low-dust
removal of the collected material.
Residual risk:
When emptying the dust collection bag, it is possible to inhale dust.
Following the instructions in section 9 “Disposing of collected materials”
will minimize this hazard.
Intended use
8 DUSTOVAC  83107-52-01
5. Intended use
 ESTA dust extractors have been manufactured according to the state of the art
and in compliance with safety regulations.